Rule 2 47

Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Alexander Developments (North East) Limited

Company number

02666308

Companies Court

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Court case number
621 of 2011

We

Paul Nicholas Dumbeli
KPMG LLP

St James® Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

United Kingdom

Brnan Green Richard Heis

KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

St James’ Square 8 Salisbury Square
Manchester L.ondon

M2 6DS EC4Y 8BB

United Kingdom Umited Kingdom

Admnistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
4 April 2011 3 October 2011
O\
Signed \4\ —
Joint Admimstrator
Dated 31 October 2011

Contact Details:

You do not have. to give any contact tformation in

the box oppostte bui 1f you do, 1t will help Conpanies
House to contact you 1fthere 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible to
searchers of the public record

Hollie Watson
KPMG LLP

St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

United Kingdom

Tel 0161 246 4792
DX Number

DX 724620 Manchester 42 DX Exchange

SATURDAY

05/11/2011 1
COMPANIES HCUSE

TR

When you have completed and signed this forin, please send it to the Registrar of Companies at -

Compames House, Crown Way. Cardeflf CF14 3UZ D™ 33050 Cardidl




Alexander Developments (North East)
Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
31 October 2011
This report contains 7 pages
Appendices contain 3 pages
PD/NS/HW

32011 KPMG LLP a UK himited habuity partnerstip 1s @ subsichary ot KPMG Furops. LLP and a mumber tirm of the KPMG netwark of
independent membr firms affiliatd with KPMG Intornational Cooperative a Swias entiny Al rights reserved




Alexander Developments (North East) Lumuted (in Admunistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment} Rules 2003
KPMGLLP

31 October 2011

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Paul Nicholas Dumbell, Richard Heis and Bnan
Green, the Jomt Admimstrators of Alexander Developments (North East) Limited,
solely to comply with their statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency
Rules 1986 on the progress of the administration, and for no other purpose

It 15 not sustable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or m
any other context This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of 1t being used,
and 1s not suitable to be used, to inform any tnvestment decision in relation to the debt

of or any financial interest in Alexander Developments (North East} Limited or other
companies in the same group

Any cstimated outcomes for creditors included 1n this Report are tlustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors Any person

that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or i any context other than under the
Insolvency Rules 1986 docs so at 1ts own risk

To the fullest extent permutted by law, the Jount Admimstrators do not assume any

responsibility and will not accept any hability 1n respect of tius Report to any such
person

Paul Nicholas Dumbell, Richard Heis and Brnian Green are authonsed 1o act as

msolvency practinoners by the institute of Chartered Accountants 1 England and
Wales

The Joint Admimistrators act as agents for Alexander Developments (North East)
Limited and contract without personal hability  The appointments of the Jomnt
Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permutted by law, KPMG
LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any hability to any person
in respect of this Report or the conduct of the Admimistration




Alexander Developments (North East) Limited (in Adminustranon)

Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMGLLP

31 Ocrober 2011

Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Statement of Proposals 2

3 Progress to date

4 Comments on the Appendices

Appendices

! Statutory information

2 Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 4 April 2011 to 3
October 2011

3 Analysis of Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 4 April 2011 to 3
October 2011

4 Schedule of expenses for the period 4 April 2011 to 3 October 201 1




IR
Alexander Developments (North East) Limued (1n Administranon)
Report to Credutors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment} Rules 2003

KPMGLLP
31 October 2011

Executive summary

This progress report covers the penod from the appomtment of the Joint
Admimstrators on 4 Apnl 2011 to 3 October 2011 (“the Penod™)

The Joint Admimstrators® Statement of Proposals was approved on 9 June 2011 and
has not been modified

s Alexander Developments {(North East) Limited (in Admunistration) (“the Company™)
1s a restdential property developer formed in 1991 At appomtment, the Company’s
mam assels were a partially built residential development at Valley Rise, Tow Law,
vanous freehold reversionary interests and two land options

The Company 1s part of a group of 21 companies, of which McInerncy Group Limited
(in Admmstration) 1s the parent company On 4 April 2011, the Joint Administrators

of the Company were also appointed Admumstrators over the following companies
within the group

Mclnerney Group Limited
Mclnerney Homes Limited
William Hargeaves Limuted
Bowey Homes Limited

Lancing Homes Limmted

Gold Homes (The Wave) Limued

In addition, the Jomt Admumistrators were appownted Joint Liquidators of the
following companies within the group

Space Developments (UK) Limited
Augusta Developments Linated

Following the appomtment of the Joint Admimistrators, an assessment was made as to
whether to procced with the immediate disposal of the site or to transfer the site to
Ludgate Hill Developments Limited (“Ludgate™ a solvent subsidiary of Mclnerney
Group Limited (in Admumstration), to be buwlt out by Maller Homes Limited
(*Miller™) It was decided to progress the site to immediate disposal, and, following a

lack of acceptable offers, 1t was decided to enter the development for sale at auction 1n
Qctober 2011, at which a bid was accepted

The majority of the Company’s opcrational commitments have now ceased with
ongeing costs primanty being secunty for the site

AN

Paul Dumbell
Joint Admnist ator

Qup Natier Ahout thie Renort All riohte recancan I




3.1

Alexander Developments (North East) Lumited (1n Admnistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMGLLP

31 October 2011

Statement of Proposals

The Joint Adminsstrators’ Statement of Proposals was circulated on 27 May 201

Pursuant 10 Paragraph 52 (1)(b) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 a creditors’
meeting was not convened and one was not subsequently requisiioned  As a result the
Statement of Proposals, as circulated, was deemed to have been approved on 9 June 2011
pursuant to Rule 2 33 (5A) with the exception of any proposals 1 relation to the Jomnt
Administrators’ fees, disbursements or discharge of habihty

Progress to date

Residential development

As detailed n our previous report to creditors, 1t was decided that the optimal strategy to
maximise the value of the sites owned by the Mclnerney Group Limited (in
Adrmmstrathon) and 1ts subsidianes (together “the Group™) was to lave down certain sites
to Ludgate Hill Developments Limited (“Ludgate™ and develop them through to
completion Mitler Homes Lumited (“Miiler”) was selected as the preferred bidder to
build out the selected sites under a Development Management Agreement (“DMA™)

The DMA was exchanged on 4 April 2011 and completed on 18 Apnil 2011 following a
consultation process with the employees of Mclnemmey Homes Limited (n
Admnistration) ("MHL™), the Group’s major trading subsicdhary, i line with the Transfer
of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations (“TUPE™ Ten siles,
categorised as “A sites”, were hived down to Ludgate to be developed by Miller

The Company’s site at Valley Rise, Tow Law was one of the 13 remaining sites across
the Group that did not ive down to Ludgate A further review of the site was undertaken
by Ludgate, Miller and the Joint Admumstrators to assess the optimal route to maximisc
value This 1avolved marketing the property for sale to understand the amount achievable
from 1mmediate disposal, then comparnng the outcome to the value that could be

generated by building out the development in Admimstration, together with the
anticipated costs and risks involved

To market the site, intercsted parties were 1dentified via speciahist sector knowledge from
within KPMG, our exssting database contacts. parties that had been introduced by GVA

Grimley Limited (“our Agents”) and new partics coming forward as a result of our
cxternal press communication

An onlme data room was cstablished to house the information on the sites and this
allowed all parties to easily access the information once a4 non-disclosure agreement had
been signed To date, 96 nterested parties have been sent non-disclosure agreements. 61
of which have returned signed copics and been granted access to the data room

Qen Nntinn Ahant thie Ranart Al rohie recaruad 2




3.2
321

322

33

hcoiat

Alexander Developments (North East) Limuted (in Admuinstration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

31 October 2011

As offers at an acceptable level were not received for the Company’s site at Valley Rise,
Tow Law, 1t was decided based on the advice of our Agents to enter the site for sale at
auction, along with two other sites owned by Mclnerney Homes Limiuted (in
Admunistration) The three sites were entered for sale at auction duning October 2011, at
which bids were recerved and accepted

The Joint Administrators, m conjunction with therr Agents, continue to market and sell
the other Group assets which nclude development sites that have not transferred to
Muller, hicensed sites and land options The Joint Admumistrators have also sold the
Group’s social housing business to Partner Construction Limsted

Other assets
Land options

The Group holds 11 land options across the UK, each with different terms and values Of
these, two are held by the Company relating to land at the following sites

Hexham Road, Throckley
Bogma Hall Farm, Coxhoe

The option agreements have been revicwed in conjunction with our Agents, and the sites
have been mnspected The options have been marketed in the same way as the site at
Valley Rise, Tow Law and information regarding the agreements has been housed 1n the
online data room set up for interested parties

As no offers have been received to date, the options are being reviewed further to assess

the best way to maximuise value A further update on these will be provided mn our next
report to creditors

Reversionary interests

A number of the Company’s historic developments were sold leasehold, with the freehold
mnterest retamed by the Company Therefore there are a number of sites where ground
rents are due on an annual or six-monthly basis The Joint Admimstrators have contacied
all known partics who are liable for ground rents and requested all outstanding amounts to
be paid up to date A total of £1,819 has been recerved as at 3 October 2011

The Jomnt Admnmstrators continue to pursuc outstanding ground rents and an update on
these collecnons will be provided i our neat report to creditors

Further information 1s currently being collated on the freehold portfolio, which will be
marketed for sale as detaiied previously when sufficient information has been obtained

Employees

At the date of appomntment only one employec was employed by the Company This
employee resigned from the business upon appointment and 1» now a director of Partner
Construction Limited, which acquired the Group’s social housing business

Sece Notice About thas Report AN nights reserved

fod




34

35
351

352

3.6
361

362

=
Alexander Developments (North East) Linted (in Administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
31 October 2011

Communication

The Joint Administrators wrote to all known creditors on 11 April 2011 advising them of
their appointment

Following this, the Jomnt Admunistrators’ Statement of Proposals was circulated to all
crechtors of the Company on 27 May 2011

A further progress report will be provided to creditors in May 2012
Liabilities
Secured creditors

The banking syndicate of The Royal Bank of Scotland ple (“RBS”) and Lloyds Banking
Group plc (“LBG”) (together “the Banks™) provided a loan and overdraft facility to the
Group as a whole At the datc of appointment, the total indebtedness outstanding across
the Group, excluding interest and charges, was approximately £82 mulhion

As security, the Banks had obtained numerous fixed charges over the Group’s land and
work tn progress, 1n addition to fixed and floating charges against the other assets of the

Group
Preferential creditors

Preferential claims relate to the preferenuial part of employees’ claims for arrears of
wages, holiday pay and pension contributions, and are paid from the floating charge
realisafions As the Company’s single employee transferred to Partner Construction
Limited, who took on all associated employee liabilities of the Group’s social housing
business, we do not anticipate that there will be a preferential claim

Unsecured creditors

The Statement of Affairs indicated that the Company does not have any unsecured
creditors

Expenses for the period

Reccipts and payments

The receipts and payments for the period are set out mn the attached receipts and payments
account (see Appendix 2)

Oftfice holders remuneration

The Jomt Admumustrators’ time costs to 3 October 2011 are £27,251 and expenses to this
datc total £172 A detailed analysis of time spent, and charge out rates, for each grade of
staftf for the various areas of work carried out, 1n accordance with the provisions of SIP 9,
15 attached at Appendix 3 to this report

Pleasc note that all statf who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretartal staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the

Lpe Natiee Ahont thie Renart Al niohits veeprve o 4




363

EInA

Alexander Developments (North East) Limited (1n Admuinistration)
Report 1o Credutors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMCG LLP
31 October 2011

analysis of tme spent The cost of staff employed 1n central admunistration functions 1s

not charged directly to thas assignment but 1s reflected 1w the general level of charge out
rates

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule Z' 106 of the Rules

A creditors’ guide to Admumstrators’ fees can be found at

hitp /www 3 org uk/media/documents/technical hbrary/SIPS/SIP%209%20E&W pdf

However, if you are unable to access this gmide and would ke a copy please contact
Hellie Watson at KPMG LLP, St James® Square, Manchester, M2 6DS

The Joint Admumstrators proposed that thetr remuncration be fixed on the basis of time

properly given by them and theirr staff in dealing with matters ansing n the
Adminsstration at thetr normal hourly rate of charging

Under Ruie 2 106 of the Rules, where the Admunistrator has made a staiement under
Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule Bl of the Act that, on the basis that there will be no
surplus available to creditors, there will be no meeting of creditors convened then the
proposals relating to Administrators’ remuneration shail be taken as passed if passed with
the approval of each secured creditor of the Company, and also the approval of the
preferential creditors (whose debt amounts to morc than 50% of the total preferential
debt) where the Adrmimistrator intends to make a preferential distnbution

Creditors are reminded that the quantum of office holder remuneration can be challenged
by unsecured credhtors representing at least 10% by value of total unsecured claims,
including that creditor’s claim, by making an application to court 1n accordance with Rule
2 109 of the Rules The full text of this rule can also be provided on request

Please note that no fees or disbursements have been drawn by the Jount Admimistrators to
date In accordance with Rule 2 106, the Joint Administrators will scek approval from the
secured creditors prior to the drawing of any fees or disbursements

Other information

In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules. additional information about the expenses
charged for the period is available from the office holder upon request by any secured
creditor, and any other creditor or credstors owed 5% or more 1 value of the unsccured
lrabihities A request must be made wathin 21 days of receipt of this report

See Notice About this Report All rights resenved 5




Alexander Developments (North East) Lunued (in Admumstration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
31 Ocrober 2011

4 Comments on the Appendices

4.1 Appendix 1: Statutory information

Information to creditors required by statute 15 contained 1n Appendix | to this report

42 Appendix 2: Receipts and payments account for the period

An analysis of recewpts and payments for the period 4 April 2011 to 3 October 2011 15
attached at Appendix 2

421 Receipts
4211 Ground rent

Outstanding ground rent of £1,819 has been received to date

4212 Bank interest

Bank interest of £1 has been received in the Pertod

422 Payments

No payments have been made 1n the Penod

43 Appendix 3: Analysis of office holders’ time costs

An analysis of the Jomnt Admimstrators’ time costs for the pertod 4 Apnl 2011 to 3
October 2011 1s contained 1 Appendix 3 to this report

The Jomnt Administrators”™ tume costs to 3 October 2011 are £27,251 and expenses to this
datc total £172

The Jomnt Admuinmistrators’ time costs include time spent on the following activities

A total of £3,488 1n tune costs has been spent in realising the asscts of the Company

A total of £4,364 10 tume costs has been spent 1n commespondence with creditors and
decahng with creditor claims  This 1s nclusive ot general correspondence and

reporting n accordance with statute and also specific matters brought to/by creditors,
where action was required

A total of £13,389 in ume costs has been spent i dealing with statutory and
regulatory compliance

44 Appendix 4: Expenses for the period

Expenscs for the penod are summansed in Appendix 4, which include the time costs as
analysed in Appendix 3

See Notice Abont thae Reanrt AN nehts recened A




" Alexander Developments (North East) Limited (in Admunustranon)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMGLLP

31 Ocrober 2011

Expenses for this period total £53,806, all of which 1s accrued These expenses mnclude

accrued legal fees, agents’ fees, insurance and the Joint Administrators’ tume costs and
expenses

These costs will be paid by MclInerney Homes Limited (in Administration) m the first
instance, therefore all accrued expenses other than the Joint Admumistrators’ time costs
and expenses will be repaid to McInerney Homes Limited (1n Admnistration)

See Notie About this Report Al nights reserved 1




et

Alexander Developments (North East) Limuted (in Adnunstration}

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Appendix 1

KPMG LLP
31 October 2011

Statutory information

Appointment

For penod
Company name
Nature of business

Court details

Date of appomntment
Extension obtained

Office holder details

Registered number

Present registered
office

Basis of remuneration

Fee resolution date

4 Apnl 2011 to 3 October 2011

Alexander Developments (North East) Limited

Construction

The Administration Order was made on 4 Apnil 2011
Manchester County Court number 621 of 2011 application by
the quahfying floating charge holder

4 Aprl 201!

Not applicable

Paul Nicholas Dumbell, Bnan Green and Richard Heis were
appointed on 4 April 2011 and are authonsed to act as

msolvency practiioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants i England & Wales

02666308

c¢/o KPMG LLP
St James' Squarc
Manchester

M2 6DS

Time cost

Fec resolution has net yet been approved

See Nonee  Abnut this Renort AN nishts recerve d R




et

Alexander Developments (North East) Limued (in Admumstration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMGLLP
31 October 2011

Appendix 2

Administrators’ receipts and payment account for the period 4
April 2011 to 3 October 2011

Alexander Developments ( NE) Ltd
{in Administration)
Admimstirators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 04/04/2011 From 04/04/2011
of Affairs Toe 03/10/2011 To 03/1072011
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
40021200 Frechold property NI _ONL
NIL, NIL
TMXED CHARGLE CREDITORS
(400.21200) Frved charge creditor NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Ground Rent 181922 _ 181922
1 81522 181922
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest net of tax 147 147
147 147
1,820 69 182069
REPRESLNTI D BY
Floating charge current 182069
1 820 69

Sce Notice About this Report All nights reserved 9




Appendix 3

Alexander Developments (North East) Limited (in Admunistration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
31 QOctober 201 1

Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the period 4 April 2011 to
3 October 2011

04 472001 10 031102011

Trading

C athscring

General {Cashienng)
Administraton & planning
General (Cashiening}

{ eneral

Houoks ad records.

Tees and WP

Statutory and comphasce
Apporntment and relaged formmalitt
Hondmg «nd bordereay
Cheukigt & revacws

Reports 1o debenture holders
Strategy documents

ey

Post 2ppoRtment COMPOTILLN (A%,
Post appointment YAT
Creditors

{ reditors and claimy

General eonespondence
Statuton reports
Investigation

Ireciory

D turmy draftsng and submission
Direvinns queationmuire + chegklist
Realisation of assets

Asset Realsation

Frechold pooperty

(fen cover imsarance

Onther 155005

fem

Sule of buvimess

Total in period

Partner /
Darector

550

100
200

050

200

425

030
867G

300

rator

030

195
185

1830
025
780
800

313
415

365
1250

670
175

600
100
300
038
200

Support Total hours

Time cost Average hourly

rate
090 £157 50 £175 00

030 £52 50 £17500

195 £34125 £175 00

110 285 £444 75 £150 76
2380 £6 180 00 £258 82

110 435 £164 75 £122 04
1215 £318875 £262 45

900 £2 380 00 £264 44

300 £149500 £498 33

403 £1007 34 £17500

050 735 £252875 £344 05
305 £533 75 £175 00

1600 £3 830 00 £239 38

670 £117250 £175 00

175 £306 25 £17500

800 £203500 £254 38

100 £375 00 £175 00

300 £525 00 £175 00

030 £52 50 £175 00

400 £700 00 £175 00

1.5 58 £27 251 09 £245 43

See Notice About this Report All nphts 1eserved




Alexander Developments (North East) Limued (in Admuoustranon)
Reporr 1o Creditors pursuant 16 Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency fAmendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
31 October 2011

Category 1 expenses

Expense value

Expense name £

Bonding 3000
Advert placement/advertising i42 14
Total 172.14

Chargeable rates from 1 October 2010

Rate per hour

Grade £
Partner 535
Associate Partner 460
Director 460
Senior Manager 425
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 240
Assistant 175
Support 110

See Nonce About this Report All nghts reserved 11




Alexander Developments (North East) Linuted (1n Adminuistration)

Report o Creduors pursuant 10 Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMGLLP
31 October 2011

Appendix 4
Schedule of expenses for the period 4 April 2011 to 3 October
2011
Section Account Accrued Paid Total
Fixed charge costs  Admimistrators' fecs 2,03500 - 2,03500
Legal fees 4,005 21 - 4,005 21
Agents'/Valuers' fees 198 92 - 198 92
Other property expenses 5,896 39 - 5,896 39
Insurance of asscts 1,002 52 - 1,002 52
13,138.04 - 13,138.04
Cost of realisations  Admunistrators' fees 25,216 09 - 25,216 09
Administrators’ expenses 172 14 - 172 14
Agents'/Valuers' fees 961 48 - 961 48
Legal fees 14,544 59 - 14,544 59
40,894.30 - 40,894.30
TOTAL 54,032.34 - 54,032.34

Sce Notice About this Revnort All nehts reserved




